
C H I E F  E X E C U T I V E ’ S  O F F I C E  
Hawke’s Bay District Health Board 

Telephone 06 878 8109 Fax 06 878 1648  Email: ceo@hbdhb.govt.nz; www.hawkesbay.health.nz 
Corporate Office, Cnr Omahu Road and McLeod Street, Private Bag 9014, Hastings 4156, New Zealand 

 
8 June 2022 
 
NZ Health Justice  
Email: fyi-request-18963-259001b2@requests.fyi.org.nz  
 
 
Dear NZ Health Justice 
 
YOUR OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT (1982) REQUEST HBDHB REF: OIA2022035 
 
I refer to your Official Information Act request dated 25 March 2022 where you requested information 
from Hawke’s Bay District Health Board (HBDHB). Your questions and HBDHB’s response is provided below: 
 
1. The dollar amount that HealthCare NZ Limited received in bulk funding for Home Based Support 
Services in the 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22 financial year (or calendar years if funding is allocated on 
that basis).  
 
The financial details for these contracts is commercially sensitive information. Therefore, this portion of 
your request is declined under s9(2)(b)(ii) of the Official Information Act, so as to not likely unreasonably 
prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied or who is the subject of the information.  
 
2. An explanation of the cost model calculation used to determine bulk funding for Home Based Support 
Services. 
 
Hawke’s Bay District Health Board’s contracted Home Care Support Services (HCSS) are funded by a 
negotiated service price, then distributed between contracted service providers based on current service 
share split.  When reviewing the service price, a component of this is the monitoring of each HCSS provider 
client volumes, including the delivered service hours and visits made by support workers. 
 
3. The number of complaints Hawke's Bay DHB received in 2021 regarding the provision of Home Based 
Support Services by HealthCare NZ Limited. 
 
In the 2021 calendar year, 22 complaints were received by HBDHB in relation to HealthCare NZ Limited. 
 
4. Correspondence and records of meetings with HealthCare NZ Limited regarding concerns about service 
delivery in 2021. 
 
Please see the attached PDF file that contains all correspondence between HBDHB and HealthCare NZ Ltd 
regarding concerns about service delivery in 2021.   
 
Note that redacted text within the correspondence attached is redacted under s 9(2)(a) of the Act to 
protect individuals privacy, s 9(2)(b)(ii) of the Act which protects information that would likely 
unreasonably prejudice the commercial position of the subject of the information, or is outside the scope 
of the request.  
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5. The number of hours of Home Based Support Services (Health of the Older Person) that were 
undelivered by HealthCare NZ Limited in 2021, excluding clients in hospital and respite, schedule error, 
client death, or where client entitlement ceased, and extreme weather. Please note we are not asking for 
the number of "missed cares" reported by HealthCare NZ Limited to Hawke's Bay DHB in performance 
reviews; we are asking for the data that HealthCare NZ Limited holds and is readily accessible to it in the 
Power BI Report Server, which we believe to be official information. 
 
Hawke’s Bay DHB does not hold this information. Therefore, this portion of your request is declined under 
section 18 (g) of the Official Information Act relation to information not held.  
 
6. Confirmation or otherwise that HealthCare NZ Limited does not reimburse Hawke's Bay DHB for 
undelivered care. 
 
Hawke’s Bay DHB uses a bulk funding methodology for its Home Based Support Services; the cost model 
calculation does not include funding missed visits. HealthCare NZ Ltd has a market share of a bulk funded 
amount.  
 
I trust this information meets your needs. If you would like any further information or clarification please 
contact us via email. If you are not satisfied with this response you may contact the Office of the 
Ombudsman, phone 0800 802 602. 
 
Please note that this response, or an edited version of this response, may be published on the Hawke’s Bay 
DHB website after your receipt of this response. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Emma Foster 
Executive Director  
Te Puni Toha Ratonga – Planning Funding & Performance  
 
cc: Ministry of Health via email:  SectorOIAs@moh.govt.nz   
 oia@hbdhb.govt.nz 
 















 

From: > 
Sent: Thursday, 25 February 2021 1:04 PM
To: >
Cc: 

Subject: Portfolio changes
 
Dear 
 
We would like to thank you for your support during 2020, a year that has seen a number of challenges
for us all.
 
Because HealthCare NZ strive to be the best at everything we do, we constantly look for ways to
improve our services.  However, we realise the transformational change we embarked on earlier this
year has not come without challenges.  As such, we have recently reviewed our Service Centre and have
made some modifications to structure and process to ensure a seamless delivery of service to our
clients, support workers, and referrers.
 
The key modifications that are being implemented are as follows::
 

Each Service Centre Facilitator will now be responsible for a portfolio of individuals in a specific

geographical region, be it client or support worker.
 

Service Facilitators will get to know the clients and support workers in their dedicated

geographic areas, and build a real understanding of their needs and how we deliver services to

them
 

Our Onboarding Team (who receive newly loaded referrals and set up initial client rosters)  have

also been allocated geographical areas of responsibility.  This will ensure that they too will be

familiar with the relevant local contracts, making it easier for our referrers having to liaise with

only one or two people.
 

 
I am pleased to advise that the Service Centre Facilitators have been assigned to their new portfolios of
clients and support workers since Wednesday 10 February. To date, the move to a portfolio approach
has gone smoothly and we are continuing to see improvements each day and improving day by day.
 

 
Contact details remain unchanged:



 
New Referrals& Related Queries:
Email :
Phone: 
 
MCDHB region Onboarding Team Queries:
Email: 
 
Existing Client Service Delivery Queries:
Email
Phone: 
 
 
We appreciate your valued support as we continue to implement a new way of working and hope that
the above changes remedy some of the key issues that have been raised with us
 
 
Local Contacts for HealthCare NZ Central Region:
 

 

 

 

 
Yours faithfully
 

 

Regional Manager - Central
Healthcare of New Zealand Limited
 
Mobile: 
DDI: 
187 Victoria Avenue, | PO Box 4270, Whanganui
www.healthcarenz.co.nz
 





 

 
 

HealthCareNZ Limited Phone: 04 802 0950  

Level 4, 139 Quay Street Fax: 04 802 0955 

Auckland CBD www.healthcarenz.co.nz 

Auckland 1010 

 

Page 2  

This time last year, HealthCare New Zealand had an average wait time of 2.5 hours across all callers. 
We now have an average wait time for June 2021 of 18 minutes. The Service Centre has also moved 
to a new portfolio model in the last six months. This enables our Service Centre staff to forge and 
strengthen direct relationships with clients and support workers. We know this takes time, and the 
process will be supported by upskilling for all Service Centre staff via focused and enhanced training. 
 
At the start of this year, we evaluated the outcomes of the new structure implemented in 2019 and 
identified there were some further opportunities for improvement.   

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

   
 

 
 

. 
 
We have further embarked on an attraction and recruitment campaign with the Ministry of Social 
Development to retrain New Zealanders who have been displaced from COVID to enter the 
healthcare workforce and we are starting to see some improved pockets of successfully recruiting 
new support workers into the sector to better meet the demand. 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to address complaints made by Hawke’s Bay DHB clients.   

 
 

 
 
Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any further questions or concerns.  
 
 
Nāku iti noa, no 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Group General Manager – Service Delivery 
HealthCare New Zealand 
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From:    
Sent: Friday, 8 January 2021 11:14 AM 
To:   
Subject: Complaint ‐ J  ‐ Due 1 February 2021 
 
Happy New Year   
 
Hope you are well and you enjoyed your Christmas and New Year? 
 
Attached please find a complaint that the consumer feedback team received from  . Would you please 
investigate this matter and prepare/provide a response.    
 
Note that   and   have complained before (twice in mid 2020), so will be known to HCNZ. 
 
I am now in a new role but will continue to do complaints in the interim. 
 

 

 
Contracts & Performance Analyst 
Hawke’s Bay District Health Board 

 
 
 
____________ 
DISCLAIMER:  This emailed information is private and protected by law. If you are not 
the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, or 
distribution, or the taking of any action based on the content of this information, is 
strictly prohibited. Please let us know immediately if you have received this by 
mistake and destroy this message. 
____________ 
DISCLAIMER:  This emailed information is private and protected by law. If you are not 
the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, or 
distribution, or the taking of any action based on the content of this information, is 
strictly prohibited. Please let us know immediately if you have received this by 
mistake and destroy this message. 
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While I will 
contact you 
again 
tomorrow, I 
will diary a 
call to you 
weekly to 
help with 
our 

communication on progress with complaints. 
 
Thanks again for your patience. 
 
Kind regards 

 
 
 

 
Regional Manager ‐ Central 
Healthcare of New Zealand Limited 
 

 

 
www.healthcarenz.co.nz 
 
   
 

From:    
Sent: Thursday, 25 February 2021 7:59 AM 
To:   
Cc:  > 
Subject  (including Advocacy),  complaints 
Importance: High 
 
H  
  
Just following up on the status of the following overdue complaints since we last spoke? 
  
                                  
 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  







1

From:
Tuesday, 16 March 2021 11:59 am

To:
Subject: RE: Complaint -  - Due 14 April 2021

Good Morning   
 
Thank you for your email. I have forwarded directly to   
 
Kind regards 
 

 
Branch Facilitator –Hawkes Bay 
HealthCare New Zealand 
 

 
 
www.healthcarenz.co nz  

 
 

From:    
Sent: Tuesday, 16 March 2021 11:37 AM 
To:   
Cc:   
Subject: Complaint ‐   ‐ Due 14 April 2021 
 
Hi   
 
Maybe this needs to be passed directly to  .  I will leave it with you. 
 
Regards 

 
 

From:    
Sent: Tuesday, 16 March 2021 11:34 
To:   
Subject: Complaint ‐  ‐ Due 14 April 2021 
 
Hi   
 
Great to see there has been a drop in complaints which is wonderful.    
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Kind regards 

 
 
 

 
 

Regional Manager ‐ Central 
Healthcare of New Zealand Limited 
 

 
  

187 Victoria Avenue, | PO Box 4270, Whanganui 
www.healthcarenz.co.nz 

 

   
 

From:    
Sent: Thursday, 25 February 2021 7:59 AM 
To:   
Cc:   
Subject:  (including Advocacy),   complaints 
Importance: High 
 
Hi   
  
Just following up on the status of the following overdue complaints since we last spoke? 
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From:
Sent: Wednesday, 21 July 2021 10:38 am
To:
Subject: FW: Complaint HBDHB R

Mōrena   
 
Thank you for speaking with me today regarding the four client complaints and issues regarding telephone system 
and flexing of hours.  Below is a copy of the email regarding one of the complaints I will forward the others on to 
you as well. 
 
Appreciate an update next week regarding how these are progressing. 
 
 
Ngā mihi 

 
 

 
Te Puni Toha Ratonga | Planning, Funding & Performance Directorate 
Hawke's Bay District Health Board 
Private Bag 9014, Hastings 4156 

 
W:  www.hawkesbay.health.nz   www.ourhealthhb.nz 
He kauanuanu     Ākina     Rāranga te tira     Tauwhiro      
 
 
 

From:    
Sent: Monday, 28 June 2021 12:47 
To:   
Subject: FW: Complaint HBDHB  

 
Hi   
 
Can you confirm if Healthcare NZ is aware of this complaint?   
 
Once an investigation has been completed, could you please provide the response addressed to  , for 
HBDHB review as a formal complaint with Hawke’s Bay DHB has been made.  Our timing has a due date of 9th July 
2021, please advise us as early as possible if seeking an extension due to the complexity of the investigation and 
response. 
 
 

 

 
 

Te Puni Toha Ratonga | Planning, Funding & Performance Directorate 
Hawke's Bay District Health Board 
Private Bag 9014, Hastings 4156 

 
W:  www.hawkesbay.health.nz   www.ourhealthhb.nz 
He kauanuanu     Ākina     Rāranga te tira     Tauwhiro      
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From:
Sent: Wednesday, 26 January 2022 10:58 am
To:
Subject: RE: Query regarding an old complaint
Attachments: FW: Complaint HBDHB  10 Complaint Response.msg

Good morning,  , 
 
I hope this email find you well in times of peril.  
 
I did manage to dig up from our achieve records. 
 
Attached is the initial email complaint which was brought to our attention from HBDHB and the response HCNZ 
provided to  , for the concerns   had raised.  
 
I hope this is what you are looking after and helps you with closing the concerns raised from your side. 
 
Please feel free to let me know if any further assistance in needed.   
 
Have a wonderful day, 
 
‐     
 

From:    
Sent: Wednesday, 26 January 2022 10:04 AM 
To:   
Subject: Query regarding an old complaint 
 
Good morning , 
  
I’m wondering if you’re able to help me with an old complaint.  Last year in June 2021,   

 lodged a complaint with us regarding the service she was receiving from 
HealthCare NZ.  This was apparently forwarded to HealthCare NZ and a response resolving the matter was sent by 
HCNZ to   (no date given when). 
  
I have searched our records and can find no correspondence (emails or letters) at all.  I can’t find any record of us 
sending the original complaint to you (I’m guessing it would have been by email) and I have no copy of your 
response to  . 
  

 has requested closure from us regarding this complaint (which I am currently doing).  To help me do this 
are you able to search your records and send me: 

 A copy of the email from us sending the complaint to you, and 
 A copy of the response you sent to  . 

  
Your help in this matter would be greatly appreciated. 
  
Cheers, 
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_______________________ 
 
 

 
Sent: Wednesday, 19 August 2020 16:29 
To:   
Subject: Complaint ‐   ‐ Due 18 August 2020 
 
Hi   
 
Wondering if you have an update on progress as it remains open in our system? 
 
Take care 

 
 
_______________________ 
 
From:   
Sent: Tuesday, 28 July 2020 16:51 
To:   
Subject: Complaint ‐   ‐  ‐ Due 18 August 2020 
 
Good afternoon   
 
Attached find a complaint that our consumer feedback team received from   

 Could you please look into this matter and prepare a response. Please ensure all staff involved are 
made aware of the complaint, and are given the opportunity to provide comment in response. 
 
We haven’t requested consent from  , as we believe this complaint can be answered without sharing 
her medical information with  . 
 
Would appreciate an investigation and response   by 18 August.  If you have any 
queries, please do not hesitate to call.  
 
Kind regards 

 
 

 
 
Hawke’s Bay District Health Board 
Private Bag 9014, Hastings 4156 

 
 

 
 
 
























